

GAHC010003872026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/200/2026

HABIBUR RAHMAN AND 13 ORS
SON OF LATE NAYEB ALI, R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI, P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE
CIRCLE- HAJO, DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM

2: ABDUL JALIL
SON OF RAHIMUDDIN
R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

3: CHOUKAT ALI
SON OF LATE NAYEB ALI
R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

4: NURUL ISLAM
SON OF RAHIMUDDIN
R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

5: ANWAR HUSSAIN
SON OF KURFAN ALI
R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

6: SAKAT ALI
SON OF HUSSAIN ALI

R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

7: MD. IMON ALI
SON OF LATE MAYAN ALI
R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

8: MD. USMAN ALI
SON OF ABDUL HAQUE
R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

9: MIACHAN ALI
SON OF LATE MAKBUL AK
R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

10: RIAJ UDDIN
SON OF BISHA SK
R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

11: MOHSIN ALI
SON OF CHANDU SK
R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

12: WAHAB ALI
SON OF BABUL ALI
R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

13: RUSTOM ALI

SON OF GOPAL
R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

14: ASKAR ALI
SON OF MAZUM ALI
R/O- VILL.- TAPABORI
P.O. TAPABORI REVENUE CIRCLE- HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 10 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, JANATA BHAWAN, ASSAM SECRETARIAT COMPLEX, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE UNION OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE MINISTRY OF
ENVIRONMENT
FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE
INDIRA PARYAVARAN BHAWAN
JORBAGH
NEW DELHI-1.

3:SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT
JANATA BHAWAN
ASSAM SECRETARIAT COMPLEX
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

4:COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
JANATA BHAWAN
ASSAM SECRETARIAT COMPLEX
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

5:DIRECTORATE OF LAND RECORDS AND SURVEY ETC
ASSAM
RAJAH BHAWAN
RUPNAGAR

GUWAHATI- 781032.

6:PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FOREST AND HEAD OF FOREST
FORCE AND WILDLIFE
O/O THE PCCF AND HOFF
ASSAM
ARANYA BHAWAN
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI- 781037.

7:REGIONAL FOREST OFFICER
GUWAHATI FOREST REGION
GUWAHATI- 781029.

8:DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP RURAL
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031.

9:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
KAMRUP RURAL
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031.

10:CIRCLE OFFICER
HAJO REVENUE CIRCLE
KAMRUP RURAL
PIN-781102.

11:OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
HAJO POLICE STATION
HAJO-781102

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S ZAMAN,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FOREST,SC, REVENUE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

09.01.2026

Heard Mr. S Zaman, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. P N. Goswami, learned Addl. Advocate General appears for the respondents No. 1, 8, 9,

10 & 11; Mr. R Borpujari, learned counsel appears for the respondents No. 4 & 5 and Ms. N. Kalita, learned counsel appears for the respondents No. 3, 6 & 7.

Issue Notice, Returnable in four weeks.

Since all the respondents are represented, Notices are waived. However, extra copies be furnished within one week from today.

Issue Notice on the interim prayer also, returnable on 06.02.2026.

The eviction process will not be carried out if the petitioners are found to be in possession of land belonging under the Tapabori Village.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant